

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 347/2016

B.V. PADMAVATHI

Appellant

VERSUS

B. RAJYA LAKSHMI & ORS.

Respondents

ORDER

1. The parties through their respective learned counsel submit that the *inter se* disputes between the petitioner-wife and her husband have since been resolved and that such resolution is recorded in an order dated October 16, 2017 of the Division Bench of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad in F.C.A.MP. No. 571 of 2017 IN/AND F.C.A. No. 154 of 2012.
2. In such view of the matter, the criminal appeal stands disposed of as infructuous.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.
4. The order dated October 16, 2017 shall be retained with the records.

.....J.
[DIPANKAR DATTA]

.....J.
[MANMOHAN]

**New Delhi;
January 23, 2025.**

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.15

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 347/2016

B.V. PADMAVATHI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

B. RAJYA LAKSHMI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 23-01-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Byrapaneni Suyodhan, Adv.
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR
Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The criminal appeal stands disposed of as infructuous in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]